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11 PER CURIAM W review the report and recommendati on
of the referee, Attorney Hannah Dugan, that the |I|icense of
Attorney Donald A Hahnfeld to practice law in Wsconsin should
be revoked due to his professional msconduct, that Attorney
Hahnfel d should pay a total of $47,200 in restitution to the
Lawers' Fund for Cdient Protection (the Fund) and to client

J.M, and that Attorney Hahnfeld should pay the costs of this
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di sciplinary proceeding, which were $26,988.61 as of August 16,
2012.

12 After conducting our review of the matter wunder the
established procedures, we accept and adopt the referee's
findings of fact set forth later in this opinion and concl ude
that those findings establish that Attorney Hahnfeld conmmtted
the 11 counts of professional msconduct alleged by the Ofice
of Lawyer Regulation (OLR). We agree that the seriousness of
At t or ney Hahnfel d' s m sconduct, in light of hi s pri or
di sciplinary record, warrants the revocation of Attorney
Hahnfeld's license to practice law in Wsconsin. Further, we
determine that Attorney Hahnfeld should pay the restitution
sought by the OLR and should also pay the full costs of this
pr oceedi ng.

13 The OLR initiated this disciplinary proceeding wth
the filing of a formal conplaint in July 2011. Att or ney
Hahnfeld filed an answer, in which he denied or clainmed to |ack
sufficient information to answer many of the allegations of the
conpl ai nt. The OLR subsequently noved for partial sumary
judgnent on counts 7, 9, 10, and 11. Attorney Hahnfeld did not
file a response to the OLR' s summary judgnent notion. The
referee therefore summarily found that the OLR had proven the
violations alleged in those counts. After conducting a multi-
day evidentiary hearing, the referee issued her final report, in
which she found that the OLR had proven the remaining counts

alleged in its conplaint. Attorney Hahnfeld has not appeal ed,
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leading to our review of the referee's report under
SCR 22.17(2).1

14 Attorney Hahnfeld was admtted to the practice of |aw
in Wsconsin in My 1987. He nost recently practiced in Wst
Allis. H s license is not currently active.

15 Attorney Hahnfeld has a lengthy disciplinary history.
In 1993 he consented to the inposition of a public reprinmand due
to his failure to exercise reasonable diligence in four divorce
cases and a bankruptcy case, as well as his failure to conply
with the client's requests for information and to return an
unearned fee in the bankruptcy matter. Public Reprimnd of
Donald A. Hahnfeld, No. 1993-7.

16 In 2003 Attorney Hahnfeld consented to another public
reprimand for continuing to represent a party in a divorce
matter while having a conflict of interest and for filing a
defamation action for the sole purpose of maliciously injuring
the attorney who had disclosed the conflict of interest. Public
Repri mand of Donald A. Hahnfeld, No. 2003-7.

17 This court suspended Attorney Hahnfeld's license to

practice law in Wsconsin for the first time in 2007. We

1 SCR 22.17(2) states:

If no appeal is filed tinely, the suprene court
shall review the referee's report; adopt, reject or
nodify the referee's findings and conclusions or
remand the matter to the referee for additional
fi ndi ngs; and determine and inpose appropriate
di sci pli ne. The court, on its own notion, nay order
the parties to file briefs in the matter.
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inposed a 60-day suspension due to Attorney Hahnfeld's
m sconduct that included failure to exercise diligence, failure
to communicate with his clients, failure to explain the basis of
a fee, failure to return a client file, failure to return
unearned fees, and failure to respond to investigatory inquiries

from the OLR In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst Hahnfeld,

2007 W 123, 305 Ws. 2d 48, 739 N.W2d 280. W conditioned the
reinstatenment of Attorney Hahnfeld' s |icense upon conpleting a
satisfactory psychol ogi cal / AODA? eval uati on.

18 Attorney Hahnfeld' s nost recent discipline occurred in
2012, when this court suspended his license for one year and
ordered himto pay $6,000 in restitution for harm caused by his

m sconduct . In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst Hahnfeld,

2012 W 17, 338 Ws. 2d 740, 809 N W2d 382. In that
proceedi ng, Attorney Hahnfeld was found to have conmmtted nine
counts of professional msconduct, including failing to hold
client funds in trust, failing to notify a client of the
suspension of his license, failing to refund advance fees and
costs wupon termnation of the representation, continuing to
practice law in this state despite the suspension of his
license, making nultiple msrepresentations to the OLR and
failing to respond in a tinely manner to the OLR s requests for
i nformation.

19 The <current disciplinary proceeding arises out of

Attorney Hahnfeld's representation of two separate clients and

2 AODA stands for al cohol and other drug abuse.

4
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his continued practice of law during a period of suspension.
The referee nmade the follow ng findings of fact regarding those
subj ect s.

20 In April 2001 J.M paid a flat advance fee of $7,500
to Attorney Hahnfeld for representation in post-judgnent divorce
proceedi ngs regarding the division of marital property. The
circuit court wultimately left those issues wunresolved and
referred themto a referee for further proceedi ngs, which |asted
at least until My 2003.

11 In March 2002 J.M paid Attorney Hahnfeld another
$30,000 flat advance fee for representation in a civil action.
Specifically, J.M wanted Attorney Hahnfeld to file a new civil
action against his ex-wife and their three sons to recover
assets that J.M believed had been either concealed or under-
valued during the divorce proceedings before the circuit court
and the referee. J.M disputed the valuation and division of
certain business property and equi pnent that had been connected
wth a variety of conpanies that J.M and his ex-w fe had owned
during their marriage.

112 On  April 1, 2002, Attorney Hahnfeld drafted a
menmor andum to an associate attorney in his law firm The
menmor andum informed the associate attorney that J.M had
delivered a substantial retainer to the firm that Attorney
Hahnfeld wanted to file the new action requested by J.M in My
or June 2002, that she was to "work up the file," and that she

should bill the matter aggressively.
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113 On May 31, 2002, Attorney Hahnfeld received J.M's
share of a state income tax refund in the anmount of $2,184. 39,
which was part of the property division in the divorce
pr oceedi ng. Al though Attorney Hahnfeld deposited the refund
into his client trust account, he failed to notify J.M of the
refund or deliver it to J.M in a tinely nmanner. On June 23,
2003, Attorney Hahnfeld delivered $1,184.39 to J.M, retaining
$1,000 without J.M's authorization purportedly as attorney fees
for reviewwng issues related to the new civil action he was to
file on J.M's behal f.

114 On May 15, 2003, the referee in the divorce proceeding
issued a check in the amount of $64,263.09 nmade payable to
Attorney Hahnfeld' s trust account. This check represented
J.M's property division settlenent. Attorney Hahnfeld failed
to notify J.M in witing of the receipt of these funds or to
deliver them pronptly to J. M On June 23, 2003, Attorney
Hahnfel d delivered only $42,263.09 to J.M, retaining $22,000 of
the funds without J.M's authorization purportedly as additional
attorney fees related to the review and preparation of the civil
action.

115 On Septenber 8, 2003, Attorney Hahnfeld received
another $5,000 payable to his law firm that represented a
mai nt enance paynent to J. M Attorney Hahnfeld again failed to
notify J.M of the paynent and to deliver the funds to J.M in a
tinmely manner. | ndeed, Attorney Hahnfeld retained the entire
$5,000 amount without J.M's authorization, again as attorney
fees purportedly related to the contenplated civil action.

6
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16 On WMarch 22, 2004, Attorney Hahnfeld filed a civil
action on J.M's behalf against his ex-wife and their adult sons
in MIlwaukee County circuit court. Attorney Hahnfeld
subsequently failed to appear at a scheduling conference, failed
to conmply with discovery requests, and failed to file a pre-
trial report. As a result, the circuit court dismssed the
action with prejudice in Cctober 2005 for failure to prosecute.

117 On Decenber 11, 2005, J. M termnated Attorney
Hahnfel d's representation and requested a full refund of funds
paid to him Attorney Hahnfeld refused to refund any funds to
J. M The referee specifically found that Attorney Hahnfeld had
failed to hold in trust J.M's funds that had not been earned as
attorney fees and instead converted those funds. In response to
J.M's request for his conplete files, Attorney Hahnfeld had
turned over just two boxes of materials.

118 The referee further found that Attorney Hahnfeld had
failed to retain relevant client trust account records for six
years following the termnation of his representation of J. M

119 In February 2006 J.M filed a legal mal practice action
agai nst Attorney Hahnfeld. Pursuant to a June 30, 2006
settlenment, Attorney Hahnfeld agreed to nake certain paynents
over time to J.M and further agreed that if he failed to conply
with the ternms of the settlenent agreenent, J. M would be
entitled to the entry of a judgnent against himin the anount of
$75,000 (less the amount of any paynents already nmade).
Attorney Hahnfeld subsequently defaulted on his obligation to
make the specified paynents, which led to the entry of a

7
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judgnment against him in the amunt of $62,250.85 on April 1,
2010.

120 The referee found that J.M had "paid" a total of
$58,000 to Attorney Hahnfeld regarding the second civil action
which represented the initial $30,000 advance "flat" fee, plus
the anobunts that Attorney Hahnfeld had retained for hinself
without J.M's authorization. The referee further found that
Attorney Hahnfeld repaid only $10,800 to J.M pursuant to the
settlement agreenent in the legal nmalpractice action. The
difference between the anount "paid' by J.M and the anount
returned by Attorney Hahnfeld is $47, 200.

122 J.M filed a claim with the Wsconsin Lawers' Fund
for ient Protection (the Fund), in which he sought an award of
$58, 000. The Fund ultimately granted J.M an award of $14, 400.

122 J.M also filed a grievance with the OLR The OLR
formally requested a response to the grievance from Attorney
Hahnfel d on Novenber 4, 2009. When Attorney Hahnfeld failed to
respond, the OLR sent a second letter requesting a response on
Decenber 3, 2009, and personally served a third letter on
Attorney Hahnfeld on January 12, 2010. Al t hough Attorney
Hahnfel d subsequently prom sed to provide a witten response by
February 12, 2010, he did not file a response until February 15,
2010. The OLR referred the matter to a District Commttee for
further investigation. Attorney Hahnfeld failed to respond in a
tinmely manner to letters from the District Comm ttee

i nvestigator requesting a neeting.
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23 Based on these findings of fact, the referee concl uded
that the OLR had proven seven counts of professional m sconduct
by Attorney Hahnfeld. First, Attorney Hahnfeld' s failure to
file the requested civil action for nearly tw years and his
failure to prosecute the action after it had been filed,
resulting in the dismssal of the action wth prejudice,
violated SCR 20:1.3.° Second, Attorney Hahnfeld violated fornmner
SCR 20:1.15(b)* on three separate occasions by failing to notify
J.M in witing of Attorney Hahnfeld' s receipt of funds in which
J.M had an interest. Third, the referee concluded that by
making nultiple disbursenents to hinself from nonies bel onging
to J.M wthout authorization from J.M, Attorney Hahnfeld
violated the standards set forth by this court in In re

Di sciplinary Proceedings Against Mirine, 82 Ws. 2d 602, 610,

3 SCR 20:1.3 states, "A lawer shall act with reasonable
diligence and pronptness in representing a client."”

4 Former SCR 20:1.15(b) (effective through June 30, 2004)
st at ed:

Upon receiving funds or other property in which a
client or third person has an interest, a |awer shal
pronptly notify the client or third person in witing.
Except as stated in this rule or otherwise permtted
by law or by agreenent with the client, a | awer shal
pronptly deliver to the client or third person any
funds or other property that the client or third
person is entitled to receive and, upon request by the
client or third person, shall render a full accounting
regardi ng such property.
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264 N.W2d 285 (1978), which are enforced via SCR 20:8.4(f).°
Fourth, Attorney Hahnfeld violated SCR 20:1.16(d)® by failing to
refund unearned fees to J.M upon the termnation of the
representation. By converting to his own use funds belonging to
J.M, Attorney Hahnfeld engaged in conduct involving dishonesty,
fraud, decei t or m srepresentation, in vi ol ation of
SCR 20:8.4(c).’ Sixth, by failing to maintain client trust
account records for at least six years after the termnation of
hi s representation  of J. M, Att or ney Hahnfeld viol ated

SCR 20:1.15(e)(6).8 Finally, by failing to cooperate with the

® SCR 20:8.4(f) states it is professional nisconduct for a
|awer to "violate a statute, suprene court rule, suprene court
order or suprene court decision regulating the conduct of
| awyers; "

® SCR 20:1.16(d) states:

Upon termnation of representation, a |awer
shall take steps to the extent reasonably practicable
to protect a client's interests, such as giving
reasonable notice to the client, allowing time for
enpl oynent of other counsel, surrendering papers and
property to which the client is entitled and refunding
any advance paynent of fee or expense that has not
been earned or incurred. The lawer may retain papers
relating to the client to the extent permtted by
ot her | aw

" SCR 20:8.4(c) says it is professional nisconduct for a
| awyer to "engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit
or m srepresentation; "

8 SCR 20:1.15(e)(6) (Record retention) provides as follows:
"A lawer shall maintain conplete records of trust account funds
and other trust property and shall preserve those records for at
| east 6 years after the date of term nation of t he
representation.”

10
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OLR s investigation on multiple occasions, Attorney Hahnfeld
violated SCRs 22.03(2)° and 22.04(1),'° which are enforced via
SCR 20: 8. 4(h).

124 The second representation at i ssue in this
di sciplinary proceeding involves client D.L., who was charged
via citation in May 2003 in the Waukesha County circuit court
with operating a notor vehicle after revocation, operating a

motor vehicle while intoxicated (OWN) (fifth offense), and

® SCR 22.03(2) states:

Upon conmencing an investigation, the director

shall notify the respondent of the matter being
investigated unless in the opinion of the director the
investigation of the matter requires otherw se. The

respondent shall fully and fairly disclose all facts
and circunstances pertaining to the alleged m sconduct
within 20 days after being served by ordinary mail a
request for a witten response. The director may
allow additional time to respond. Fol | owi ng recei pt
of the response, the director my conduct further
investigation and may conpel the respondent to answer
guesti ons, furni sh docunent s, and pr esent any
i nformati on deened rel evant to the investigation.

10 SCR 22.04(1) provides as follows:

The director may refer a matter to a district
commttee for assistance in the investigation. A
respondent has the duty to cooperate specified in SCR
21.15(4) and 22.03(2) in respect to the district
conmm ttee. The commttee may subpoena and conpel the
production of docunents specified in SCR 22.03(8) and
22.42.

1 SCR 20:8.4(h) says it is professional nisconduct for a
| awyer to "fail to cooperate in the investigation of a grievance
filed with the office of I|awer regulation as required by
SCR 21.15(4), SCR 22.001(9)(b), SCR 22.03(2), SCR 22.03(6), or
SCR 22.04(1); "

11
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operating a not or vehi cl e wth a prohi bited al cohol
concentration with a mnor passenger under the age of 16 years
in the vehicle (third offense).

125 D.L. retained Attorney Hahnfeld to represent him
regardi ng the Waukesha County charges. Attorney Hahnfeld was
al ready representing D.L. in a Juneau County case, in which D. L.
had been convicted of crimnal battery of a police officer.

126 Attorney Hahnfeld net wth D.L. approximtely five
times regardi ng the Waukesha County charges, but never discussed
D.L.'s legal options, including whether to challenge any of
D.L.'s prior ON convictions. Attorney Hahnfeld advised D.L. to
plead guilty to ON (Fifth Ofense) in the Wukesha County
action, which was a felony offense at the tine. The circuit
court's docket record indicates that the other two charges were
dism ssed. The circuit court subsequently sentenced D.L. on the
ON (Fifth Ofense) charge to two years of initial confinenent
and three years of extended supervi sion.

27 Based in part on the expert testinmony of a crimnal
defense |lawer, the referee found that the nunber of D.L.'s
prior ON convictions had been a significant factor affecting
D.L.'s decision to plead guilty and the length of the sentence
i nposed by the circuit court. The referee further found that
Attorney Hahnfeld had failed to investigate or inquire into the
circunstances and validity of tw previous OW convictions,
which a conpetent attorney would have discussed with D. L. in
order to determne the proper nunber of prior OAN convictions.
The referee found that a «collateral challenge to either

12
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conviction would have been a conpetent |egal strategy that would
have been in accord wwth D.L.'s goal of mnimzing the |ength of
incarceration. The referee further found that Attorney Hahnfeld
had failed to consult with D.L. prior to and during D.L.'s plea
hearing so that D.L. could enter a knowng, intelligent, and
voluntary pl ea.

128 In t he spring of 2010, D.L.'s successor
post convi cti on/ appel | ate counsel filed a not i on for
postconviction relief seeking resentencing due to Attorney
Hahnfeld's ineffective assistance of counsel in failing to
i nvestigate D.L.'s prior ow convi ctions. The State
subsequently entered into a stipulation providing that D.L.
shoul d have been convicted of ON (Fourth O fense), which was a
m sdeneanor offense at the tine of D.L.'s conviction rather than
the felony fifth offense of which he was originally convicted.
Pursuant to the stipulation, the circuit court retroactively
nodified D.L.'s sentence to one year in the county jail, wth
credit for tinme served of nore than two years and ten nonths.

129 Following the filing of a grievance by D.L., the CLR
notified Attorney Hahnfeld on July 22, 2010, that he was
required to file a witten response within 20 days. Att or ney
Hahnfel d prom sed the OLR he would file his witten response by
August 20, 2010, but he failed to do so. On August 26, 2010
the OLR sent a second letter to Attorney Hahnfeld informng him
that he needed to file a response by Septenber 7, 2010. When
Attorney Hahnfeld again failed to submt a response, the OLR
left a nessage for himthat his response was overdue and that he

13
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shoul d contact the OLR. Attorney Hahnfeld did not respond. On
Cctober 12, 2010, the OLR filed a notion requesting this court
to issue an order directing Attorney Hahnfeld to show cause why
his |icense should not be tenporarily suspended due to his
W llful failure to cooperate with the OLR s investigation. Only
after the filing of this notion did Attorney Hahnfeld submt a
response to D.L.'s grievance. The OLR then withdrew its notion
for a tenporary suspension.

130 The referee concluded that Attorney Hahnfeld had
engaged in two counts of professional msconduct related to his
representation of D.L. and the OLR s investigation of D.L.'s
gri evance. First, the referee determned that by failing to
adequately investigate, anal yze, and discuss D.L.'s prior
convictions and his legal options and to present relevant
information and argunent about those prior convictions to the
circuit court, Attorney Hahnfeld had failed to provide conpetent
representation to D.L., in violation of SCR 20:1.1.' Further,
by failing to respond to D.L."s grievance and the OLR s letters,
Attorney Hahnfeld violated SCR 22.03(2), which is enforced via
SCR 20: 8. 4(f).

131 The final matter in this proceeding involves Attorney
Hahnfeld's practice of law during a period of admnistrative

suspensi on. Like all active attorneys who practice law in this

12 SCR 20:1.1 provides, "A lawer shall provide conpetent
representation to a client. Conpetent representation requires
the |egal know edge, skill, t horoughness and preparation
reasonably necessary for the representation.™

14
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state, Attorney Hahnfeld was required to report attendance at 30
credit hours of <continuing l|egal education (CLE) every two
years. Attorney Hahnfeld failed to report his CLE attendance
for his 2008-09 reporting period. On April 8, 2010, the Board
of Bar Examners (BBE) sent a notice to Attorney Hahnfeld
advising him of his CLE nonconpliance and stating that his
license to practice law in Wsconsin wuld be automatically
suspended at 4:30 p.m on June 7, 2010, unless he conplied in
all respects with his CLE requirenents for the 2008-09 reporting
peri od. The notice further advised Attorney Hahnfeld that it
constituted his formal notice of that suspension. The BBE sent
that notice via certified mail to the address that Attorney
Hahnfeld had provided to the State Bar of Wsconsin. At t or ney
Hahnfeld did not <claim the certified letter despite three
attenpts by the post office to deliver it.

132 Attorney Hahnfeld did not conply wth his CLE
requi renents by June 7, 2010, and his license was therefore
adm nistratively suspended as of 4:30 p.m on that date. On
June 8, 2010, Attorney Hahnfeld appeared as attorney of record
in two separate crimnal matters in the MIwaukee County circuit
court. On June 11, 2010, Attorney Hahnfel d sought reinstatenent
from his admnistrative suspension, but his request was denied
because he reported an insufficient nunber of CLE credits. On
June 23, 2010, he filed an anended petition for reinstatenent,
whi ch was grant ed.

133 Because his reinstatenent petition acknow edged that
he had engaged in the practice of law during his admnistrative

15
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suspension, the BBE referred the matter to the LR On July 22,
2010, the OLR infornmed Attorney Hahnfeld that he was required to
file a response to its investigative inquiry about the
unaut hori zed practice of law within 20 days. On August 16,
2010, Attorney Hahnfeld left a voicemail with the OLR stating
that he would be filing a response to another OLR inquiry, but
omtting any nmention of the investigation of his practicing |aw
whi | e suspended. The OLR sent a letter to him the next day
acknow edgi ng receipt of his nmessage and rem nding him that he
was required to respond by August 23, 2010, to the OLR s inquiry
regarding his practice of law while adm nistratively suspended
Attorney Hahnfeld failed to file his response by the due date.
The OLR communicated twice nore with Attorney Hahnfeld regarding
his failure to provide a response to its inquiry. Only after
the OLR filed a notion for a tenporary suspension of Attorney
Hahnfeld's license due to his willful failure to cooperate with
its investigation did Attorney Hahnfeld file a response.

134 The referee found that Attorney Hahnfeld had conmtted
two counts of professional msconduct regarding this matter.

First, he violated SCR 31.10(1),' which is enforced via

13 SCR 31.10(1) states as foll ows:

If a lawer fails to conply wth the attendance
requirenent of SCR 31.02, fails to conply with the
reporting requirement of SCR 31.03(1), or fails to pay
the late fee under SCR 31.03(2), the board shall serve

a notice of nonconpliance on the |awer. This notice
shall advise the lawer that the |awer's state bar
menbership shall be automatically suspended for

failing to file evidence of conpliance or to pay the
late fee within 60 days after service of the notice

16



No. 2011AP1570-D

SCR 20:8.4(f), by engaging in the practice of law in this state
while his license was admnistratively suspended. Second, by
failing to respond to the OLR s investigative inquiry for nore
than two nonths after the original due date for a response,
Attorney Hahnfeld again violated SCR 22.03(2), enforceable via
SCR 20: 8. 4(h).

135 The referee's report contained an extensive discussion
of the counts of professional msconduct proven by the OLR
Attorney Hahnfeld's prior disciplinary history, his actions in
defending against the charges in this disciplinary proceeding,
and the proper level of discipline that should be inposed. The
referee noted that a nunmber of the counts proven in this
proceeding were simlar to counts proven in prior disciplinary
pr oceedi ngs. Attorney Hahnfeld's return to the disciplinary
process on nmultiple occasions wth the sane problens indicated a
failure to grasp or adhere to the standards that are required of

attorneys practicing in this state and a |lack of renorse for his

prior et hi cal vi ol ati ons. The lack of acceptance of
The board shall certify the names of all |awers so
suspended under this rule to the clerk of the suprene
court, all suprenme court justices, all court of

appeals and circuit court judges, all circuit court
conm ssioners appointed under SCR 75.02(1) in this
state, all circuit court clerks, all juvenile court
clerks, all registers in probate, the executive
director of the state bar of Wsconsin, the Wsconsin
State Public Defender's Ofice, and the clerks of the
federal district courts in Wsconsin. A lawyer shal
not engage in the practice of law in Wsconsin while
his or her state bar nenbership is suspended under
this rule.

17
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responsibility and lack of renorse was also denonstrated by
Attorney Hahnfeld' s attenpts to blame J.M and his associate
attorney for the delay in filing the new civil action. He al so
clainmed that J.M was w thhol ding docunents from him because he
delivered nore than two boxes of file docunents to J.M upon
term nation of the representation. The referee, however, found
nore credible the testinony of J.M and his significant other
that Attorney Hahnfeld had provided only two boxes of docunents
that purportedly represented the sum of Attorney Hahnfeld's file
on the J.M representation.

136 The referee also comented on Attorney Hahnfeld's
serious inability to devel op and nanage a case conpetently. He
took two years to produce a four-page conplaint in the J. M
civil action and then failed to appear at court proceedings, to
respond to discovery requests, or to otherwise nove the case
forward properly, resulting in the dismssal of the conplaint
with prejudice for failure to prosecute. Simlarly, Attorney
Hahnfeld failed to undertake a review of the prior Chio or
W sconsin convictions that could have led him to a basis to
reduce the seriousness of the 2003 charge against D.L. from a
fifth ON offense (a felony) to a fourth OWN offense (a
m sdeneanor) . | ndeed, Attorney Hahnfeld admtted that he did
not even seek to obtain docunents regarding the Ohio conviction.

137 The referee stated that Attorney Hahnfeld's inability
to represent hinself properly in the disciplinary proceeding
confirmed the referee's belief that Attorney Hahnfeld |acks an
understanding of and proper attitude toward neeting the

18
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pr of essi onal standards inposed on an attorney in this state. In
the disciplinary proceeding, Attorney Hahnfeld failed to conply
W th subpoenas, failed to issue subpoenas to collect records for
use at the evidentiary hearing, failed to submt a wtness |ist,
failed to present witnesses or exhibits that could refute the
OLR s evidence, failed to follow the referee's orders to file
briefs on certain issues, and failed even to attend certain
schedul ed proceedings in this matter. The referee stated that
Attorney Hahnfeld was unprepared for the evidentiary hearing in
this matter, including apparently not knowng the elenments of
some of the counts against him or the standards for determ ning
appropriate sanctions.

138 Attorney Hahnfeld repeatedly clainmed that he could
have refuted certain portions of the OLR s case, but that he no
| onger had the needed case files or other docunentation because
his conmputer had "crashed" and the cost of retrieving the
conputerized files fromthat "crashed" conputer was prohibitive.
The referee stated, however, that Attorney Hahnfeld had never
provi ded proof that the recovery of the needed information was
cost prohibitive. Attorney Hahnfeld also did not explain why he
coul d not have produced hard copy docunents fromhis files.

139 The referee stated that there was a dispute in the
testinony regarding the financial conponents  of At t or ney
Hahnfeld's representation of J. M Attorney Hahnfeld disputed
the amount of funds received from J.M and whether J.M had
authorized Attorney Hahnfeld to retain funds as paynents for
additional attorney fees. The referee found the testinony of
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J.M and his significant other to be nore credible, including
the testinony that J.M had never authorized Attorney Hahnfeld
to retain client funds as paynent for fees and costs. Moreover,
the referee rejected Attorney Hahnfeld's unsubstantiated claim
that he and his firm had earned the $58,000 he had received from
J.M or had retained from funds belonging to J. M Thus, the
referee found that Attorney Hahnfeld had intentionally failed to
hold J.M's funds in trust and had instead converted those funds
to his own use. I ndeed, the referee accepted the testinony of
J.M and his significant other that they did not |earn about
Attorney Hahnfeld' s receipt of nonies belonging to J.M until
they retrieved the two boxes of files from Attorney Hahnfeld's
of fice.

140 The referee was less concerned wth Attorney
Hahnfeld's practice of law during his adm nistrative suspension
for CLE nonconpliance. The referee stated that Attorney
Hahnfeld had shown to the OLR that he had relied on the CLE
reporting system maintained by the Ofice of the State Public
Def ender (SPD), which had erroneously indicated that Attorney
Hahnfel d had obtained the proper nunber of CLE credits. The
referee acknowl edged that Attorney Hahnfeld' s practice of [|aw
during his suspension was I|ikely unintended. The referee was
nonet hel ess troubled by Attorney Hahnfeld' s response to this
charge by the COLR The referee noted that if Attorney Hahnfeld
had accepted the BBE s certified notice, he would have been
aware of the BBE s belief that he was not in conpliance and of
hi s pendi ng suspension, and he could have taken steps to avoid
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the suspension. Moreover, if he had provided the SPD
information earlier, he m ght have been able to convince the OLR
to omt the charge from its conplaint. Finally, although
Attorney Hahnfeld apparently had an explanation for his CLE
nonconpl i ance, he never bothered to dispute the OLR s sumary
judgnment notion on that charge and instead allowed the referee
to grant summary judgnent to the COLR Thi s again denonstrated
to the referee Attorney Hahnfeld's failure to conpetently nmanage
a case.

141 In sunmary, given Attorney Hahnfeld' s extensive prior
di sciplinary history, including a pattern of sim/lar m sconduct,
his lack of appreciation for his wongdoing or renorse, and his
denonstrated inability to handle the basic tasks of conpetently
managing a case or a law practice, the referee concluded that
Attorney Hahnfeld |acked the necessary fitness to be consulted
by menbers of the public and to act as an attorney in matters of
trust and confidence. Consequently, the referee recomended
that Attorney Hahnfeld's license to practice law in Wsconsin be
revoked.

42 The referee also recommended that Attorney Hahnfeld
shoul d be required to pay $47,200 in restitution to J.M and the
Fund. The referee found that Attorney Hahnfeld had received
$58,000 from J.M and his significant other and that J.M had
essentially received no benefit in return because Attorney
Hahnfeld took two years to prepare a four-page conplaint and
then failed to prosecute the case, resulting in the dismssal of
the conplaint with prejudice. Subtracting the $10,800 that
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Attorney Hahnfeld paid to J.M pursuant to the settlenent of
J.M's malpractice action left a balance of $47,200 that
Attorney Hahnfeld should have returned to J. M In light of the
Fund's paynent to J.M, the referee recomended that Attorney
Hahnfeld pay restitution to the Fund in the amunt of the
$14,400 that it paid to J.M and also pay restitution directly
to J.M in the amount of $32,800.

143 Finally, the referee recommended that the court
require Attorney Hahnfeld to pay the full <costs of this
di sci plinary proceeding. The referee noted that this court's
general policy is to require respondent attorneys who have been
found to have commtted professional msconduct to pay the costs
of the disciplinary proceeding. The referee indicated that
Attorney Hahnfeld had provided nothing to suggest that the
general rule should not be followed in this case. Mreover, the
referee also commented that Attorney Hahnfeld had not asked for
wai ver of the costs and that his lack of records and his conduct
during the proceeding had needlessly increased the tine and
expense needed to devel op the evidence and present it at trial.

144 Cur review of the referee's findings of fact,
conclusions of law, and sanction recomendation follows [|ong-
establ i shed standards. Specifically, we affirm a referee's
findings of fact unless they are found to be clearly erroneous,
but we review the referee's conclusions of law on a de novo

basi s. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Against Inglinpo, 2007 W

126, 95, 305 Ws. 2d 71, 740 N.W2d 125. W determne the
appropriate level of discipline given the particular facts of
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each case, independent of the referee's recommendation, but

benefiting from it. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Against

Wdul e, 2003 W 34, 944, 261 Ws. 2d 45, 660 N. W 2d 686.

45 Attorney Hahnfeld has not appealed from the referee's
report and reconmmendati on. He has not alleged that the
referee's findings of fact are clearly erroneous. W do not
discern that any of the referee's findings set forth in this
opinion are clearly erroneous, and we adopt them Further, |ike
the referee, we conclude that those factual findings support the
| egal conclusion that Attorney Hahnfeld engaged in the 11 counts
of professional m sconduct alleged in the CLR s conpl ai nt.

46 Turning to the issue of the appropriate |evel of
discipline, we determne that Attorney Hahnfeld' s license to
practice law in Wsconsin should be revoked. W note that this
is the fifth disciplinary proceeding against Attorney Hahnfeld,
and that he has now been disciplined for the sane types of
m sconduct on multiple occasions. He has therefore denonstrated
that he is wunable to conform his conduct to the rules of
prof essional conduct for attorneys in this state. As the
referee noted, even when representing hinself in this proceeding
wth his license status at issue, he failed to perform as a
responsi ble attorney, ignoring the need to develop a defense
substantiated by docunentary evidence, to appear for court
proceedings, and to file briefs, exhibit lists, etc., as
requested by the referee. Mor eover, of great inportance to our
determnation is the referee's finding that Attorney Hahnfeld
t ook $58,000 of his client's noney and produced no benefit for
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the client. | ndeed, he converted $28,000 of his client's nobney
to his own personal uses without his client's know edge. He has
therefore denonstrated that he is not currently fit to hold a
license to practice law in this state and to represent nenbers
of the public in inportant |egal matters.

147 We further determne that Attorney Hahnfeld should pay
restitution to J.M and the Fund in the armount of $47,200.
Wiile Attorney Hahnfeld and his associate did spend sone anount
of time on J.M's requested civil action, the referee found that
J.M did not receive any real benefit from their tinme because
Attorney Hahnfeld's failure to prosecute the case ultimately | ed
to its dismssal wth prejudice. Attorney Hahnfeld has not
chal l enged this determ nation by the referee nor has he appeal ed
from the referee's restitution recomendation. Thus, we
conclude that restitution 1is appropriate 1in the anounts
requested by the OLR

148 Finally, the referee correctly noted that this court's
general policy is to inpose the full costs of a disciplinary
proceeding upon the respondent attorney whose m sconduct

necessitated the proceeding. See SCR 22.24(1m.*® W see no

4 The referee recommended that we expressly condition any

future reinstatenent of Attorney Hahnfeld' s Iicense on the
tinmely and satisfactory paynent of restitution. It is not
necessary for the court to include such a condition in this
opi nion and order. The rule setting forth the requirenents for

reinstatenent already requires a suspended or revoked attorney
seeking reinstatenent to allege and prove that the attorney has
made restitution to persons injured or harned by the attorney’s
conduct, including the Fund. See SCR 22.29(4n).

15 SCR 22.24(1m states:
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reason to depart from that policy in this case. There are no
extraordinary circunstances here that would call for a reduction
of the costs. The COLR proved each of the 11 counts that it
al | eged. Further, the referee found that Attorney Hahnfeld's
| ack of cooperation and preparation caused the OLR and the
referee to spend nore tinme on this matter than would otherw se
have been necessary. In addition, we note that Attorney
Hahnfel d has not objected to the OLR s statenent of costs.

149 1T IS ORDERED that the license of Donald A Hahnfeld
to practice law in Wsconsin is revoked, effective the date of

this order.

The court's general policy is that upon a finding
of msconduct it is appropriate to inpose all costs,
including the expenses of counsel for the office of
| awyer regulation, upon the respondent. In cases
i nvolving extraordinary circunstances the court nay,
in the exercise of its discretion, reduce the anount

of costs inmposed upon a respondent. In exercising its
di scretion regarding the assessnent of costs, the
court wll consider the subm ssions of the parties and

all of the follow ng factors:

(a) The nunber of counts charged, contested, and
proven.

(b) The nature of the m sconduct.

(c) The |evel of discipline sought by the
parties and recommended by the referee.

(d) The respondent’ s cooperation W th t he
di sci plinary process.

(e) Prior discipline, if any.

(f) Oher relevant circunstances.
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150 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Donald A Hahnfeld shall pay restitution to
former client J.M in the amount of $32,800 and to the Wsconsin
Lawers' Fund for Cient Protection in the anount of $14, 400.

151 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Donald A Hahnfeld shall pay to the Ofice of
Lawyer Regul ation the costs of this proceeding.

152 1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that paynent of restitution to
former client J.M and to the Wsconsin Lawers' Fund for dient
Protection is to be conpleted prior to paying costs to the
O fice of Lawer Regul ati on.

153 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Donald A. Hahnfeld shall
conply, if he has not already done so, with the requirenents of
SCR 22.26 pertaining to the duties of a person whose license to

practice law in Wsconsin has been revoked.
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